

Navitas Petroleum Limited Partnership

Consolidated Interim Financial Statements as at June 30, 2023

USD thousands

Unaudited

Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Review of the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements	2
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	3-4
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income	5
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity of the Partnership	6-10
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	11-12
Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements	13-20

Independent Auditors' Review Report to the Partners of Navitas Petroleum - Limited Partnership

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying financial information of Navitas Petroleum - Limited Partnership and its consolidated companies (hereinafter - the Partnership”), which includes the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as of June 30, 2023, and the condensed statements of comprehensive income, changes in the Partnership’s equity and cash flows for the three-month and six-month periods then ended. The Board of Directors and management of the General Partner are responsible for preparing and presenting financial information for these interim periods in accordance with IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting, and are also responsible for preparing financial information for these interim periods under Chapter D of the Securities Regulations (Periodic and Immediate Reports), 1970. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion regarding the financial information for these interim periods based on our review.

Scope of the Review

We performed our review pursuant to Review Standard (Israel) 2410 of the Institute of Certified Public Accountants in Israel, Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity. A review of interim financial information consists of inquiries, mostly of persons responsible for financial and accounting issues, and of applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially smaller in scope than an audit performed pursuant to Israeli GAAP and, as a result, does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that may be identified in an audit. Consequently, we are not expressing an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the abovementioned financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

Additionally, based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that this financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the disclosure provisions of Chapter D to the Securities Regulations (Periodic and Immediate Reports), 1970.

Tel Aviv,
August 31, 2023

Kost Forer Gabbay & Kasierer
Certified Public Accountants

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

	As at June 30		As at December 31
	2023	2022	2022
	Unaudited		Audited
	USD thousand		
<u>Current assets</u>			
Cash and cash equivalents	57,666	65,403	65,866
Short-term deposits	13,481	16,989	14,846
Trade receivables	5,906	12,887	8,612
Other receivables	1,617	1,349	2,616
Financial derivatives	1,224	1,112	737
	<u>79,894</u>	<u>97,740</u>	<u>92,677</u>
<u>Non-current assets</u>			
Investments in oil and gas assets, net	784,614	393,583	632,672
Restricted amounts	87,392	273,984	109,354
Deferred costs	28,576	33,044	36,993
Financial derivatives	1,039	209	776
Other receivables	1,328	1,265	1,524
Right-of-use assets	2,538	606	2,138
Property, plant, and equipment, net	250	174	179
	<u>905,737</u>	<u>702,865</u>	<u>783,636</u>
	<u>985,631</u>	<u>800,605</u>	<u>876,313</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated Interim Financial Statements.

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

	As at June 30		As at
	2023	2022	December 31
	Unaudited		Audited
	USD thousand		
<u>Current liabilities</u>			
Trade payables and other payables	14,168	20,938	25,531
Interest payable for debentures and long-term loans	3,492	2,251	2,280
Financial derivatives	12	7,693	1,807
Current maturities of long-term borrowings from banking corporations and financial institutions	9,703	10,596	11,456
Current maturity of lease liabilities	1,154	312	455
	<u>28,529</u>	<u>41,790</u>	<u>41,529</u>
<u>Non-current liabilities</u>			
Debentures	322,429	327,481	335,963
Long-term borrowings from banking corporations and financial institutions	210,542	86,607	101,704
Provision for a commitment to dispose of oil and gas assets	35,307	6,807	34,910
Financial derivatives	-	550	-
Deferred taxes	13,578	6,520	11,127
Lease liabilities	1,402	298	1,694
	<u>583,258</u>	<u>428,263</u>	<u>485,398</u>
<u>Partnership's equity capital</u>			
Capital of participation units	310,363	309,957	309,957
Conversion component of debentures	3,318	3,318	3,318
Capital reserve for share-based payment	7,108	3,681	5,271
Capital reserve for transactions with a controlling shareholder	8,004	8,004	8,004
Reserve for cash flow hedges	(2,105)	(9,392)	(3,639)
Retained loss	(16,517)	(37,859)	(31,827)
	<u>310,171</u>	<u>277,709</u>	<u>291,084</u>
<u>Non-controlling interests</u>	<u>63,673</u>	<u>52,843</u>	<u>58,302</u>
<u>Total equity capital</u>	<u>373,844</u>	<u>330,552</u>	<u>349,386</u>
	<u>985,631</u>	<u>800,605</u>	<u>876,313</u>

August 31, 2023	<u>Gideon Tadmor</u> Chairman of the board of directors	<u>Amit Kornhauser</u> CEO and Director	<u>Tamar Rosenberg</u> CFO
Approval date of the financial statements	FLR Oil and Gas Management Ltd. The General Partner	FLR Oil and Gas Management Ltd. The General Partner	FLR Oil and Gas Management Ltd. The General Partner

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated Interim Financial Statements.

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

	For the 6 months ended June 30		For the 3 months ended June 30		For the year ended December 31
	2023	2022	2023	2022	2022
	Unaudited				Audited
	USD thousand (excluding profit data per participation unit)				
Revenue from oil and gas sales, net of royalties	42,385	71,308	18,776	35,611	120,116
Cost of oil and gas production	(15,116)	(16,146)	(7,361)	(8,319)	(33,212)
Depreciation and depletion expenses	(7,240)	(7,453)	(3,159)	(3,873)	(14,334)
Gross profit	20,029	47,709	8,256	23,419	72,570
Expenses for oil exploration and project development	(582)	(609)	(288)	(204)	(953)
Derecognition of exploration and evaluation assets	-	(355)	-	(355)	(355)
General and administrative expenses	(8,036)	(6,540)	(3,973)	(3,574)	(12,931)
Operating profit	11,411	40,205	3,995	19,286	58,331
Finance income	18,480	33,658	8,745	27,248	38,098
Finance expenses	(7,167)	(18,114)	(3,347)	(9,801)	(26,113)
Profit before taxes on income	22,724	55,749	9,393	36,733	70,316
Taxes on income	(2,043)	(7,608)	(606)	(3,795)	(10,684)
Net profit	20,681	48,141	8,787	32,938	59,632
Other comprehensive income (loss) (post-tax):					
<u>Amounts classified or reclassified to profit or loss under specific conditions:</u>					
Loss for cash flow hedges	(209)	(8,368)	(457)	(2,011)	(7,596)
Transfer to profit or loss for cash flow hedges	1,743	4,193	727	3,691	9,174
Total other comprehensive income (loss)	1,534	(4,175)	270	1,680	1,578
Total comprehensive income	22,215	43,966	9,057	34,618	61,210
Net profit attributable to:					
Owners of the Partnership's participation units	15,310	42,770	6,086	30,238	48,802
Non-controlling interests	5,371	5,371	2,701	2,700	10,830
	20,681	48,141	8,787	32,938	59,632
Total comprehensive income attributed to:					
Owners of the Partnership's participation units	16,844	38,595	6,356	31,918	50,380
Non-controlling interests	5,371	5,371	2,701	2,700	10,830
	22,215	43,966	9,057	34,618	61,210
<u>Profit per participation unit (in USD):</u>					
Basic earnings	0.163	0.457	0.065	0.323	0.521
Diluted earnings	0.163	0.442	0.065	0.322	0.520

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated Interim Financial Statements.

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity of the Partnership

	Attributable to owners of the Partnership's participation units						Non-controlling interests	Total equity capital	
	Partnership's equity capital	Conversion component of debentures	Capital reserve for transactions with a controlling shareholder	Capital reserve for share-based payment	Capital reserve for hedging transactions	Retained loss			Total
	Unaudited								
	USD thousand								
Balance as at January 1, 2023 (audited)	309,957	3,318	8,004	5,271	(3,639)	(31,827)	291,084	58,302	349,386
Net profit	-	-	-	-	-	15,310	15,310	5,371	20,681
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	1,534	-	1,534	-	1,534
Total comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	1,534	15,310	16,844	5,371	22,215
Share-based payment	-	-	-	2,243	-	-	2,243	-	2,243
Issue of participation units from the exercise of RSUs	406	-	-	(406)	-	-	-	-	-
Balance as at June 30, 2023	310,363	3,318	8,004	7,108	(2,105)	(16,517)	310,171	63,673	373,844

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated Interim Financial Statements.

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity of the Partnership

	Attributable to owners of the Partnership's participation units								
	Partnership's equity capital	Conversion component of debentures	Capital reserve for transactions with a controlling shareholder	Capital reserve for share-based payment	Capital reserve for hedging transactions	Retained loss	Total	Non-controlling interests	Total equity capital
	Unaudited								
	USD thousand								
Balance as at January 1, 2022 (audited)	309,936	3,318	8,004	2,437	(5,217)	(80,629)	237,849	47,472	285,321
Net profit	-	-	-	-	-	42,770	42,770	5,371	48,141
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	(4,175)	-	(4,175)	-	(4,175)
Total comprehensive income (loss)	-	-	-	-	(4,175)	42,770	38,595	5,371	43,966
Share-based payment, net	-	-	-	1,265	-	-	1,265	-	1,265
Issue of participation units from the exercise of RSUs	21	-	-	(21)	-	-	-	-	-
Balance as at June 30, 2022	309,957	3,318	8,004	3,681	(9,392)	(37,859)	277,709	52,843	330,552

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated Interim Financial Statements.

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity of the Partnership

	Attributable to owners of the Partnership's participation units								
	Partnership's equity capital	Conversion component of debentures	Capital reserve for transactions with a controlling shareholder	Capital reserve for share- based payment	Capital reserve for hedging transactions	Retained loss	Total	Non-controlling interests	Total equity capital
	Unaudited								
	USD thousand								
<u>Balance as at April 1, 2023</u>	<u>310,027</u>	<u>3,318</u>	<u>8,004</u>	<u>6,406</u>	<u>(2,375)</u>	<u>(22,603)</u>	<u>302,777</u>	<u>60,972</u>	<u>363,749</u>
Net profit	-	-	-	-	-	6,086	6,086	2,701	8,787
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	270	-	270	-	270
Total comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	270	6,086	6,356	2,701	9,057
Share-based payment	-	-	-	1,038	-	-	1,038	-	1,038
Issue of participation units from the exercise of RSUs	<u>336</u>	-	-	<u>(336)</u>	-	-	-	-	-
<u>Balance as at June 30, 2023</u>	<u>310,363</u>	<u>3,318</u>	<u>8,004</u>	<u>7,108</u>	<u>(2,105)</u>	<u>(16,517)</u>	<u>310,171</u>	<u>63,673</u>	<u>373,844</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated Interim Financial Statements.

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity of the Partnership

	Attributable to owners of the Partnership's participation units								
	Partnership's equity capital	Conversion component of debentures	Capital reserve for transactions with a controlling shareholder	Capital reserve for share-based payment	Capital reserve for hedging transactions	Retained loss	Total	Non-controlling interests	Total equity capital
	Unaudited								
	USD thousand								
<u>Balance as at April 1, 2022</u>	<u>309,936</u>	<u>3,318</u>	<u>8,004</u>	<u>3,245</u>	<u>(11,072)</u>	<u>(68,097)</u>	<u>245,334</u>	<u>50,143</u>	<u>295,477</u>
Net profit	-	-	-	-	-	30,238	30,238	2,700	32,938
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	1,680	-	1,680	-	1,680
Total comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	1,680	30,238	31,918	2,700	34,618
Share-based payment, net	-	-	-	457	-	-	457	-	457
Issue of participation units from the exercise of RSUs	<u>21</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(21)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
<u>Balance as at June 30, 2022</u>	<u>309,957</u>	<u>3,318</u>	<u>8,004</u>	<u>3,681</u>	<u>(9,392)</u>	<u>(37,859)</u>	<u>277,709</u>	<u>52,843</u>	<u>330,552</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated Interim Financial Statements.

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity of the Partnership

	Attributable to owners of the Partnership's participation units							Non-controlling interests	Total equity capital
	Partnership's equity capital	Conversion component of debentures	Capital reserve for transactions with a controlling shareholder	Capital reserve for share-based payment	Capital reserve for hedging transactions	Retained loss	Total		
	Audited								
	USD thousand								
Balance as at January 1, 2022	309,936	3,318	8,004	2,437	(5,217)	(80,629)	237,849	47,472	285,321
Net profit	-	-	-	-	-	48,802	48,802	10,830	59,632
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	1,578	-	1,578	-	1,578
Total comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	1,578	48,802	50,380	10,830	61,210
Share-based payment	-	-	-	2,855	-	-	2,855	-	2,855
Issue of participation units from the exercise of RSUs	21	-	-	(21)	-	-	-	-	-
Balance as at December 31, 2022	309,957	3,318	8,004	5,271	(3,639)	(31,827)	291,084	58,302	349,386

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated Interim Financial Statements.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

	For the 6 months ended June 30		For the 3 months ended June 30		For the year ended December 31
	2023	2022	2023	2022	2022
	Unaudited				Audited
	USD thousand				
<u>Cash flows from operating activities</u>					
Net profit	20,681	48,141	8,787	32,938	59,632
Adjustments to reconcile cash flows from operating activities:					
Adjustments to profit or loss line items:					
Depletion, depreciation, and amortization	7,714	8,086	3,491	4,370	15,236
Share-based payment, net	2,243	1,265	1,038	457	2,855
Deferred taxes, net	2,043	7,629	606	3,816	10,688
Finance income, net	(14,632)	(14,908)	(8,381)	(15,725)	(20,609)
Exchange differences for cash balances, net	1,815	1,643	808	1,141	2,359
	(817)	3,715	(2,438)	(5,941)	10,529
Changes in assets and liabilities:					
Decrease (increase) in trade receivables	2,706	(5,743)	2,713	2,072	(1,468)
Decrease (increase) in receivables and debit balances	999	36	224	(238)	(1,231)
Cash flow hedges	(1,856)	(3,542)	(787)	(2,474)	(3,994)
Increase (decrease) in other trade payables and other payables	(2,860)	6,821	(1,049)	3,591	6,336
	(1,011)	(2,428)	1,101	2,951	(357)
Interest received	1,332	62	842	30	2,769
Interest paid	(43)	(5,778)	(14)	(5,514)	(10,256)
Net cash from operating activities	20,142	43,712	8,278	24,464	62,317
<u>Cash flows from investing activities</u>					
Investment in oil and gas assets	(150,803)	(151,720)	(122,269)	(126,243)	(345,915)
Interest paid and capitalized to oil and gas assets, net	(11,866)	(4,922)	(9,331)	(3,443)	(14,745)
Movements in restricted amounts	25,155	134,302	19,285	115,903	297,137
Investment in deposits	(2,413)	(4,125)	(1,528)	(4,125)	(2,645)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(121)	(28)	(26)	(11)	(69)
Net cash used for investing activities	(140,048)	(26,493)	(113,869)	(17,919)	(66,237)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated Interim Financial Statements.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

	For the 6 months ended June 30		For the 3 months ended June 30		For the year ended December 31
	2023	2022	2023	2022	2022
	Unaudited				Audited
	USD thousand				
<u>Cash flow from financing activities</u>					
Receipt of loans from banks and financial institutions	117,575	-	96,167	-	23,737
Repayment of loans from banks and financial institutions	-	(5,127)	-	(5,127)	(11,482)
Repayment of lease liabilities	(382)	(273)	(228)	(127)	(530)
Issue of debentures, net	-	23,583	-	23,583	33,375
Costs of raising loans and debentures	(3,672)	(6,980)	(254)	(1,497)	(11,579)
Net cash from financing activities	113,521	11,203	95,685	16,832	33,521
Effect of changes in exchange rates on cash balances held in foreign currency	(1,815)	(1,643)	(808)	(1,141)	(2,359)
<u>Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</u>	(8,200)	26,779	(10,714)	22,236	27,242
<u>Cash and cash equivalent balance at the beginning of the period</u>	65,866	38,624	68,380	43,167	38,624
<u>Cash and cash equivalent balance at the end of the period</u>	57,666	65,403	57,666	65,403	65,866
<u>Significant non-cash activities</u>					
Investment in oil and gas assets against other payables (including capitalized interest expenses)	5,425	2,650	5,425	2,650	8,691
Deferred charges against long-term loan	2,326	2,652	2,326	2,652	2,818

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated Interim Financial Statements.

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

NOTE 1 - GENERAL

- A. These financial statements were prepared in condensed format as at June 30, 2023 and for the six-month and three-month periods then ended (hereinafter - the "Consolidated Interim Financial Statements"). The financial statements should be read in the context of the Partnership's annual financial statements as at December 31, 2022 for the year then ended, and their accompanying notes (hereinafter - "the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements").
- B. Navitas Petroleum - Limited Partnership (hereinafter - the "Partnership") was established under a limited partnership agreement signed on August 30, 2015, amended from time to time. The Partnership was registered on September 8, 2015 under the Partnership Ordinance, 1975. The purpose of the Partnership is oil and gas exploration, development, and production.

NOTE 2 - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**A. Preparation format of the Interim Financial Statements**

The Interim Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34, "Interim Financial Reporting", as well as in accordance with the disclosure provisions outlined in Chapter D to the Securities Regulations (Periodic and Immediate Reports), 1970.

The accounting policies applied in the preparation of the interim financial statements are consistent with those applied in the preparation of the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements, except for the following:

B. FIRST-TIME APPLICATION OF AMENDMENTS TO EXISTING ACCOUNTING STANDARDS**1. Amendment to IAS 8, "Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors"**

In February 2021, the IASB issued an amendment to IAS 8: "Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors" (hereinafter - the "Amendment"). The purpose of the Amendment is to introduce a new definition of the term "accounting estimates".

Accounting estimates are defined as "financial amounts in the financial statements subject to measurement uncertainty". The Amendment clarifies what changes in accounting estimates are and how these differ from changes in accounting policies and corrections of errors.

The Amendment has been applied prospectively to annual periods beginning on January 1, 2023 and shall apply to changes in accounting policies and accounting estimates that occur at the beginning of that period or thereafter.

The Amendment did not materially affect the Partnership's Consolidated Interim Financial Statements.

2. Amendment to IAS 12, Taxes on income

In May 2021, the IASB published an amendment to International Accounting Standard 12, Income Taxes (hereinafter - "IAS 12" or the "Standard"), which narrows the scope of the "initial recognition exemption" (hereinafter - the "Exemption") to deferred taxes set forth in Sections 15 and 24 of IAS 12 (hereinafter - the "Amendment").

Under the provisions for recognition of deferred tax assets and liabilities, IAS 12 provides for an exemption from recognizing deferred tax assets and liabilities in respect of certain temporary differences arising from initial recognition of assets and liabilities in certain transactions. The Amendment narrows the scope of the Exemption and clarifies that it does not apply to the recognition of deferred tax assets and liabilities arising from a transaction that is not a business combination and which gives rise to equal taxable and deductible temporary differences, even if they meet the other terms and conditions of the Exemption.

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

NOTE 2 - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT.)B. First-time application of amendments to existing accounting standards (cont.)

2. Amendment to IAS 12, Taxes on income (cont.)

The Amendment has been applied as from annual periods beginning on January 1, 2023. Regarding lease transactions and recognition of a liability for liquidation and rehabilitation - the Amendment has been implemented from the beginning of the earliest reporting period presented in the financial statements on first-time application, imputing the cumulative effect of the first-time application to the opening balance of the retained earnings (or other capital component, as applicable).

The Amendment did not materially affect the Partnership's Consolidated Interim Financial Statements.

3. Amendment to IAS 1, Disclosure of Accounting Policies

In February 2021, the IASB issued an amendment to IAS 1: Presentation of Financial Statements (hereinafter - the "Amendment"). According to the Amendment, companies are required to disclose their material accounting policy rather than their significant accounting policies. One of the main reasons for this Amendment is due to the fact that the term "significant" is not defined in IFRS whereas the term "material" is defined in various standards, particularly in IAS 1.

The Amendment has been applied as from annual periods beginning on January 1 2023.

The Amendment did not materially affect the Partnership's Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements, but it is examining its implications on the disclosure of its financial policy in the Partnership's annual financial statements.

NOTE 3 - INVESTMENTS IN OIL AND GAS ASSETSA. Composition

	June 30		December 31
	2023	2022	2022
	Unaudited		Audited
	USD thousand		
<u>Oil and gas assets</u>			
Shenandoah project	596,383	248,629	458,556
Sea Lion project	19,069	-	14,025
Buckskin project	55,231	47,206	53,197
Denbury project	94,222	79,546	88,592
Neches project	15,506	16,742	16,229
Yucatan project	1,029	836	990
Monument project	858	-	-
	782,298	392,959	631,589
Exploration and evaluation assets	2,316	624	1,083
	784,614	393,583	632,672

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

NOTE 3 - INVESTMENTS IN OIL AND GAS ASSETS (cont.)B. Shenandoah project

Further to what is stated in Note 7.D(1) to the annual financial statements regarding the approval by the Board of Directors of the Partnership's General Partner of the execution of the four development and production projects in the Shenandoah oil asset, and the commencement of the combined execution of the four wells, through the approval date of the financial statements, the operator had successfully completed the drilling of two development and production wells (out of a total of 4 development wells) to their final depth.

C. Buckskin project

Further to what is stated in Note 7.D(3) to the annual financial statements regarding the execution of a fourth development well in the Buckskin North reservoir, subsequent to the statement of financial position date, in July 2023, the Partnership was informed by the oil asset's operator - LLOG Exploration Offshore LLC - of the arrival of the Faye Kozak drilling, ship and the commencement of the drilling activities in Buckskin North's fourth development well.

D. Denbury project

Further to what is stated in Note 7.D(4) to the annual financial statements, in the reporting period the execution of the four horizontal development wells in the Webster onshore oil field was completed, and production commenced.

E. The Monument Transaction

The Monument oil asset is a proven discovery located 27 kilometers south of the Shenandoah project (hereinafter - "Monument" or the "Oil Asset"). **The Partnership entered into** two agreements in connection with the said Oil Asset through Shenhai LLC, a wholly-owned subsidiary (hereinafter- "Shenhai"), as follows:

1. Agreement for the purchase of rights in the Monument project

In February 2023, Beacon Offshore Energy Exploration LLC (hereinafter - "Beacon") acquired from Equinor Gulf of Mexico LLC all of its rights in the Oil Asset (hereinafter - "Equinor" and the "Beacon and Equinor Agreement"), which constitutes 50% of the rights in the Oil Asset, and an associate of Beacon was appointed as the Oil Asset operator (hereinafter - "Monument's Operator").

The Partnership, through Navitas Monument US, LLC, a wholly owned subsidiary (hereinafter - "Navitas Monument") and Beacon entered into an agreement for the purchase of 40% of Beacon's rights in the Oil Asset, such that after the completion of the transaction, Beacon will hold 30% and Navitas Monument 20% of the rights in the Oil Asset (hereinafter - the "Purchased Rights" and the "Purchase Agreement", respectively).

It should be noted that the Monument project development plan has not yet been finalized and approved by the Monument partners, and neither have the expected costs thereof.

Once the development plan has been finalized, the Partnership will complete the process of examining the investment in the development of the Monument project. Until the date of the final investment decision (FID) regarding development of the Monument project, which Monument's Operator is expected to make at the end of 2023, the costs which the Partnership is expected to cover are not material.

The Purchase Agreement stipulates that the purchase will become effective on January 1, 2023 (hereinafter - the "Purchase Effective Date"), and accordingly, after the finalization of the transaction, Navitas Monument will assume all liabilities relating to the Purchased Rights created as from the Purchase Effective Date. It should be clarified that Navitas Monument will not cover any liability prior to the Purchase Effective Date.

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

NOTE 3 - INVESTMENTS IN OIL AND GAS ASSETS (cont.)E. The Monument Transaction (cont.)1. Agreement for the purchase of rights in the Monument project

The transaction for the purchase of 20% of the rights in the Monument discovery was completed on June 5, 2023. Under the purchase transaction, Navitas Monument signed the reassignment documents of the purchased rights to Equinor (hereinafter - the "Reassignments" or "Rights Reassignment Documents"), which will be held in trust by Beacon and will only be used if any of the events set out in the purchase agreement takes place. The Rights Reassignment Documents are due to be canceled on August 31, 2023.

On the date of signing of the Purchase Agreement and finalization of the Purchase Transaction, no consideration was paid to Beacon in respect of the purchase of the Purchased Rights. The future amounts that Navitas Monument undertook to pay under the Purchase Transaction as described below, are amounts determined according to Navitas Monument's proportionate share (40%) of Beacon's undertakings under the Beacon-Equinor Agreement. Beacon will transfer back-to-back to Equinor the future consideration to be paid by Navitas Monument in respect of the Purchased Rights.

- FID payment - Navitas Monument will pay a total of USD 2 million on the date of the final investment decision (FID) in the Monument Project.
- First Oil payment - Navitas Monument will pay Beacon USD 10 million on the date on which commercial production from the Oil Asset commences.

Equinor will be eligible for a 1% royalty on all Purchased Rights.

2. Binding agreement for the provision of production and handling services

Subsequent to the statement of financial position date, on July 15, 2023, the Partnership - together with the other Shenandoah partners - engaged (through ShenHai) in a binding agreement for the provision of production and handling services in respect of the oil and natural gas that will be produced from Monument; those services are to be provided through the floating production system (hereinafter - "FPS") of the Shenandoah project (hereinafter - the "Production and Handling Services"). The Production and Handling Services will be provided over the live of the oil asset, for the consideration and under the terms stated below.

For the purpose of providing the production and handling services, additional equipment and adjustments to Shenandoah's FPS will be required (hereinafter - the "Upgrading Work"), which will increase the total planned production and handling capacity from 100,000 barrels of oil per day to 120,000 barrels per day. The Monument Partners shall bear all the costs of the upgrading work. This additional capacity of 20,000 barrels per day will be allocated to the Monument project.

The Upgrading Work will be conducted as part of the construction process of the FPS, which is presently underway, and is not expected to cause delays in the timetables of the FPS construction and installation work of the Shenandoah project. It is clarified that the Upgrading Work does not create any additional liability and costs to the Shenandoah partners beyond the budgeted costs of the FPS for the Shenandoah project. All other facilities to be installed on the FPS as part of the Upgrading Work will be wholly owned by the Shenandoah partners.

The Monument Partners will pay a one-off payment for the production and handling services to the Shenandoah partners, and a monthly payment that will be set in accordance with the quantities of oil and natural gas actually piped from the Monument project for handling in the FPS, and will be subject to a minimum monthly amount. In addition, the Monument Partners shall bear their pro-rata share in the monthly expenses of the FPS activation.

3. According to the resources report prepared by an independent reserves assessor as at June 30, 2023, the best estimate of contingent resources (2C) in the Oil Asset (100%) is estimated at 106.9 MMBBL of oil and 69.5 BCF of natural gas.

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

NOTE 4 - DEBENTURES

On July 13, 2023, subsequent to the statement of financial position date, the Partnership completed a public offering of NIS 395,000,000 par value Debentures (Series E) of the Partnership. The Debentures (Series E) were offered by way of a tender on the price of Series E Debentures units, with the composition of each unit being NIS 1,000 par value. The unit price set in the tender is NIS 918 per unit. The debentures' annual interest rate is 6.5%. The immediate gross proceeds received by the Partnership as part of the public offering amounted to NIS 362,610 thousand (approx. USD 100 million). Among other things, the offering proceeds were used to repay a bank loan taken by the Partnership (for more information, see Note 5(3) below). The debentures are not linked to the CPI or any currency.

The effective interest rate in the said issuance is 9%.

The registered Debentures (Series E), of NIS 1 p.v. each, are payable in three unequal annual installments, as follows: two payments on December 31 of each of the years 2026 and 2027, such that each of the two payments will constitute 25% of the total par value of the Debentures (Series E), and the third and final payment, to be paid on December 31, 2028, will constitute 50% of the total par value of the Debentures (Series E).

The interest on the outstanding balance of the debentures' principal will be paid in semi-annual installments, on June 30 and December 31 of each of the years from 2024 to 2028, except for payments in respect of the first interest period. Payment for the first interest period will be made for the period beginning on July 16, 2023 and ending on December 31, 2023.

The Debentures are rated Ila by Standard & Poor's Maalot.

Collateral and other liabilities

The Series E Debentures are secured by a second degree collateral, placed on the Partnership's rights in the oil assets of Buckskin North, Denbury, and Neches.

Under the deed of trust deed, the Partnership assumed the following main obligations:

- The Partnership's economic capital, as defined in the deed of trust, will fall below USD 1,100 million for two consecutive quarters.
- The net financial debt to net CAP ratio, as defined in the deed of trust, will not exceed a rate of 70% for two consecutive quarters.
- The Partnership's equity will not fall below USD 130 million for two consecutive quarters.
- The loan to collateral ratio, as defined in the deed of trust, will not exceed 75% for two consecutive quarters.
- The Partnership undertook not to pledge all of its existing or future assets and property (held directly) in a general floating charge, without the prior consent of the general meeting of holders of Debentures (Series E) by special resolution.
- The Partnership has undertaken to ensure that Debentures (Series E) are rated by at least one rating agency approved by the Commissioner of the Capital Markets, until the date of full, final and accurate repayment of the debt.
- The Partnership will not make any distribution that is one of the following: 1) a distribution that is contrary to the provisions of the Partnerships Ordinance; 2) a distribution that will result in the Partnership's economic capital falling below USD 1,300 million; 3) a distribution that will result in the net financial debt to net CAP ratio increasing beyond a rate of 65%; 4) a distribution that will result in the Partnership's equity (excluding non-controlling interests) falling below USD 170 million; 5) on the date on which the Board of Directors passes the distribution decision there are warnings signs as defined in Section 10(B)(14(a) to the Securities Regulations (Periodic and Immediate Reports), 1970.

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

NOTE 4 – DEBENTURES (cont.)

- The issuance of additional Debentures (Series E) by way of expanding the series will be subject to fulfillment of all the following conditions: 1) prior to the expansion date of the series and immediately after the expansion of the series, the Partnership meets and will meet all the financial covenants to which it has committed; 2) none of the grounds for immediate repayment set out in the deed of trust have materialized, and extension of the series will not result in the materialization of any of the grounds for immediate repayment; 3) the Partnership does not violate any of its material obligations to the debenture holders, and expansion of the series will not result in any violation of the Partnership's material obligations to the debenture holders; 4) the loan to collateral ratio on expansion of the series, taking into account the scope of expansion of the series, will not exceed 70%; 5) expansion of Debentures (Series E) will not result in a downgrading of the rating for Debentures (Series E) compared with the rating for Debentures (Series E) shortly before the expansion of the series; 6) the scope of Debentures (Series E) in circulation after expansion of the series will not exceed NIS 500 million par value.

NOTE 5 - LOANS FROM BANKING CORPORATIONS AND FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS**(1) Loan for funding the Denbury project**

Further to Note 8(2) of the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements, on March 31, 2023, NPO signed a loan facility to finance the Denbury project with a bank and an institutional entity in Israel for the provision of another loan of USD 10 million, as well as an amendment to that agreement. Below are the main points of the amendment and terms of the other loan taken:

- The loan's principal will be repaid in semi-annual equal installments, as from December 31, 2023 through December 31, 2028 (instead of semi-annual installments in accordance with a sculpted amortization schedule, as from June 30, 2020 to December 31, 2025).
- The Project Loans will bear annual interest at the rate of SOFR plus a margin of 5.11%, in lieu of annual interest at the rate of LIBOR plus a margin of between 4.5% and 5%. The interest will be paid in semi-annual installments, on April 4, 2023, on June 30 in each of the years from 2024 to 2028, and on December 31 in each of the years from 2023 to 2028 (instead of semi-annual installments as from June 30, 2020 to December 31, 2025).
- Under the amendment to the Agreement, NPO undertook, among other things, to comply with a minimum debt service coverage ratio (DSCR) of 1.35 (1.25 before the amendment).

The said change to the loan terms did not materially affect the Financial Statements.

(2) Loans for funding the Shenandoah project

Further to Note 8(3) of the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements regarding loans for funding the Shenandoah Project, out of the project financing amount of USD 544 million which ShenHai may withdraw, up to June 30, 2023 a total of USD 160.7 million were withdrawn (of which a total of USD 29.4 million were advanced by ShenHai Financing), and through the report approval date, a further USD 26.5 million were withdrawn (of which a total of USD 4.8 million were advanced by ShenHai Financing).

(3) Loan from a banking corporation

Further to what is stated in Note 8(1) to the consolidated annual financial statements, subsequent to the statement of financial position date, in July 2023, the Partnership repaid the outstanding balance of the loan and the interest accrued thereon amounting to USD 50 million. The repayment was made out of the proceeds from the issuance of the Series E Debentures, as stated in Note 4 above. As a result of the repayment of the loan as stated above, in the third quarter of 2023 the Partnership will recognize an expense of USD 0.8 million in respect of the amortization of the balance of the loan's raising costs.

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

NOTE 6 - SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS

A. Further to that said in Note 14 to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements:

- 1) On April 9, 2023, the Partnership allotted 105,000 RSUs under a private placement to an officer on behalf of the General Partner, further to approval by the general meeting on March 23, 2023. The fair value of the allotted equity instruments was estimated at USD 448 thousand at the allotment date.
- 2) On April 20, 2023, the Partnership allocated - as part of a private placement - 105,740 RSUs to non-executive employees. The fair value of the allotted equity instruments was estimated at USD 408 thousand at the allotment date.
- 3) Subsequent to the statement of financial position date, on August 31, 2023, the Partnership allocated - as part of a private placement - 198,300 RSUs to an officer and to non-executive employees. The fair value of the allotted equity instruments was estimated at USD 1.1 million at the allotment date.

B. Further to that said in Note 13 to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements:

- 1) During the reporting period, 152,888 RSUs vested into 152,888 participation units of the Partnership after the offerees had met the vesting conditions set out in the Plan.
- 2) During the reporting period, 79,020 RSUs expired, that were awarded to offerees whose employment ended, expired.
- 3) Subsequent to the date of the statement of financial position, 215,667 RSUs vested into 215,667 participation units of the Partnership after the offerees had met the vesting conditions set out in the Plan.

NOTE 7 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value

Following are carrying amounts and fair values of financial instruments measured at amortized cost (excluding those whose amortized cost is not materially different from their fair value):

	June 30, 2023		June 30, 2022		December 31, 2022	
	Carrying amount	Fair value*)	Carrying amount	Fair value*)	Carrying amount	Fair value*)
	Unaudited				Audited	
	USD thousand					
<u>Financial liabilities</u>						
Debentures (Series B)	188,243	189,227	189,438	198,861	197,845	201,804
Debentures (Series C)	90,385	84,525	95,325	92,683	94,942	90,663
Debentures (Series D)	49,249 **)	48,218	44,970 **)	52,788	48,774 (**)	50,213
	<u>327,877</u>	<u>321,970</u>	<u>329,733</u>	<u>344,332</u>	<u>341,561</u>	<u>342,680</u>

*) According to quoted market price.

**) Represents the liability value (including the conversion component).

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

NOTE 7 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont.)**HEDGING TRANSACTIONS**

- 1) As at June 30, 2023, Navitas Buckskin has open put options to hedge WTI oil prices in the period between July 2023 and May 2024, for a total volume of 375 thousand barrels of oil at a minimum price of USD 60 per barrel.

The fair value of the asset in respect of the foregoing hedging transactions as at June 30, 2023 was USD 927 thousand.

Subsequent to date of the statement of financial position, in July and August of 2023, Navitas Buckskin entered into an additional hedging transaction that is a put option for hedging WTI oil prices in June through October of 2024 for a volume of 165 MMBL at a minimum price of USD 60 per barrel.

- 2) Further to what is stated in Note 8(2) to the consolidated annual financial statements regarding NPO's undertaking to hedge the oil prices under the financing agreement, as of June 30, 2023, NPO has open hedge transactions amounting to 423 thousand barrels of oil, as outlined below:
- Collar hedges for approximately 116 thousand barrels of oil in the period from July 2023 and December 2023, at a minimum price per barrel of USD 55 and a maximum price of USD 85 per barrel.
 - Put options to hedge a volume of 210 thousand barrels of oil in 2024, at a minimum price of USD 55 per barrel.
 - A put option hedge for approximately 97 thousand barrels of oil in the first quarter of 2025, at a minimum price of USD 55 per barrel.

The fair value of the net asset for the said hedging transactions as at June 30, 2023 is USD 1,324 thousand.
